

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

Dy.CE/CSP/PRYJ acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **74-W-CSP-26-27-05** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Execution of various activities in connection with Production and Handling of sleepers at CSP/SFG/PRYJ.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	06/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	13/06/2026 12:56
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	96125589.45	Tendering Section	DCECSPPRYJ
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1922500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	26 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	22/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (WMS)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 01-Production							74434922.55	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				74434922.55	AT Par	74434922.55	
	Description:- Production work							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 02-Handling							7728283.90	Above/ Below/Par
02	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7728283.90	AT Par	7728283.90	
	Description:- Handling Work							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 03-NS ITEMS							2236193.00	Above/ Below/Par
03	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2236193.00	AT Par	2236193.00	
	Description:- NS items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 04-Leading, Loading and Unloading of Sleepers							11726190.00	Above/ Below/Par
	Please see Item Breakup for details.				11726190.00	AT Par	11726190.00	

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

4	Description:- Loading, Leading and Unloading of 52kg / 60kg PSC line/Ordinary and special T/Out 1 in 8.5 PSC sleepers in contractor's Truck/trailer with crane or any other means. Note: (i) In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied. Damage material will be the property of Railway. (ii) In case of any damage to sleeper during unloading, penalty @ 100% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied. In this case damage material will be the property of Contractor.
---	---

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule 01-Production					
Item- 1	Production work					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	A	60 Kg Level Xing Wider, Guard Rail Wider, SEJ/TW-SEJ. Preparation, Casting, De-moulding and Feeding of Aggregates. Cleaning of moulds and benches, oiling of moulds, fitting of end plates, putting HTS wire strands, fixing SGCI Inserts & Dowels, fixing Wedges and Barrels, fixing rod and dowel cap etc. Casting of sleepers in the already prepared benches using high frequency shuttering vibrator at appropriate locations. Casting cubes for steam curing and water curing. Pulling casted benches with the help of pulling hoist and putting the same in the steam chamber etc. Work includes cleaning of mixer & distributor. De-moulding of PSC sleepers from sleeper mould including cutting of HTS wire at sleeper ends, grinding of inserts if required to suit the dimensional requirements, numbering/ marking on sleepers and cleaning of inserts and dowel holes, feeding of demoulded benches up to roller bed of preparation area. Feeding of aggregate from stacks to mixer hopper and leading of cement from store to production shed, cutting of cement bags and feeding in hopper as per spl. Condition. Handling of demoulded ordinary/special PSC sleeper to curing tank after end painting by anticorrosive paint. Taking out water cured sleepers, again end painting by anticorrosive paint and stacking at nominated location in stacking yard including testing for electrical resistance for their fitness for use in track circuited area as per special conditions to the satisfaction of Engineer in charge.	Numbers	32000.00	140.96	4510720.00

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

2	B	60 Kg. 1 in 8.5 T/Out Sleepers Preparation, Casting, De-moulding and Feeding of Aggregates. Cleaning of moulds and benches, oiling of moulds, fitting of end plates, putting HTS wire strands, fixing SGCI Inserts & Dowels, fixing Wedges and Barrels, fixing rod and dowel cap etc. Casting of sleepers in the already prepared benches using high frequency shuttering vibrator at appropriate locations. Casting cubes for steam curing and water curing. Pulling casted benches with the help of pulling hoist and putting the same in the steam chamber etc. Work includes cleaning of mixer & distributor. De-moulding of PSC sleepers from sleeper mould including cutting of HTS wire at sleeper ends, grinding of inserts if required to suit the dimensional requirements, numbering/ marking on sleepers and cleaning of inserts and dowel holes, feeding of de-moulded benches up to roller bed of preparation area. Feeding of aggregate from stacks to mixer hopper and leading of cement from store to production shed, cutting of cement bags and feeding in hopper as per spl. Condition. Note: Total sleepers length of 1 in 8.5 Turnout Sleepers put together are 225.84 linear meters. Contractor will also be asked to do the work in connection with Derailing Switch set, 1 in 12 Turnout set and Scattered Sleepers etc. as well under this item, for which payment will be made on pro-rata basis as per the linear meters casted for respective lay outs (i.e. Rate of one set 1 in 8.5 Turnout Sleepers (X) Layout Length of particular type of Turnout Sleepers / 225.84 meters). Handling of demoulded 1 in 8.5 T/out PSC sleepers to curing tank after end painting by anticorrosive paint. Taking out water cured sleepers, again end painting by anticorrosive paint and stacking at nominated location in stacking yard as per instruction of Engineer in charge. Laying of 1 in 8.5 T/Out PSC sleepers on linking bed in proper sequence, linking of turnout sleepers to correct layout for inspection. Delinking the inspected sleeper sets and stacking them at nominated places including testing for electrical resistance for their fitness for use in track circuited area as per special conditions to the satisfaction of Engineer in charge. Note- However for this item deduction will be made @ 3.32% of accepted rate in case of isolated turnout sleepers.	Set	674.00	32080.74	21622418.76
3	C	Supply & Fixing of 6 mm dia. MS Rod stirrups in sleeper to be casted vide item NS-1B. Note-1: Length of one set (1 in 8.5 T/O) = 225.84 m. Total length of 120 sets = 674 x 225.84 = 152216.16 mtrs (Consumption of 6 mm dia. MS Rod in one set of 1 in 8.5 T/O = 970 nos. each 770 mm length). Payment of this item will be made for consumption per set. Note-2: Binding wire required for binding of stirrups will have to be provided by contractor for which nothing extra will be paid.	Metre	152216.16	89.43	13612691.19
4	D	Casting of C.C. block of Hexagonal or any other shape as per requirement. Note: Mould for the blocks will be supplied by railways free of cost at the factory premises.	Numbers	2400.00	5.24	12576.00

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

5	E	Manufacturing and supply of Wedges capable of holding 3 x 3mm HTS wire strand without permitting any slip/fail (When tensioned up to breaking load of 38.25 KN) and capable of giving service life minimum 20 uses as per drawing No. CSP/ALD/1166/01 as per tender schedule. Wedges (One set comprises of 2 Nos. wedge pieces).	Set	64000.00	19.99	1279360.00
6	F	Manufacturing and supply of Barrels capable of holding 3x3mm HTS wire strand without permitting any slip/fail (When tensioned up to breaking load of 38.25 KN) and capable of giving service life minimum 20 uses as per drawing No. CSP/ALD/1166/01 as per tender schedule.	Numbers	32000.00	21.61	691520.00
7	G	Whitee /Putty	Kg	200.00	19.89	3978.00
8	H	Providing and fixing guide rod 25 mm dia, 350 mm long and vertical strips 400 x 65 x 10 mm with one hole 25 mm dia for rectification of stress benches (01 Job = 02 nos guide rod, 02 nos vertical strips, 02 nos side cleat)	Job	200.00	471.93	94386.00
9	I	Providing & fixing of insert supports size 12mm x 12mm, Length 80 mm (M.S. Square).	Numbers	1600.00	19.59	31344.00
10	J	Providing & fixing of vibrator cleat size (50 x 50 x 6) mm (M.S.Angle) length 100 mm	Numbers	1600.00	57.96	92736.00
11	K	Providing & fixing of Top-bottom holding box (475 x 75 x 6) mm, 300 mm long.	Job	20.00	302.63	6052.60
12	L	Providing & fixing of Channel for mould rest ISMC 100 mm, 660 mm long including 04 nos ISA 50 x 50 x 90 side cleat.	Job	200.00	433.72	86744.00
13	M	Providing & fixing of Bench shoe ISMC 100 with 100 x 10 mm MS plate to be welded, length 660 mm.	Job	200.00	2131.68	426336.00
14	N	Buffing of moulds.	Numbers	400.00	140.99	56396.00
15	O	Providing & Fixing of Embossing Plate as per Drg. No-RT-4216 & 2466 Note: Size of Embossing Plate (i) Year Plate (120 * 50) mm = 1 Nos (ii) RE Plate (50 * 50) mm = 0.42 Nos (iii) 1/8.5 60 KG, 1/12 60 KG, DS 60 KG (250*70) mm = 2.92 Nos (iv) Drg No. Plate (125*50) mm = 1.04 Nos	Numbers	1600.00	88.62	141792.00
16	P	General Mechanical Maintenance & Repair of Production Machines Like Mixer, Batching plant, Screw Conveyor, EOT Cranes, De-Moulding Hoist, Pulling Hoist, Hydraulic Pump, Compressor etc - including oiling, greasing, replacement of worn out parts and maintenance of structural steel components of the mechanical structures and machines. Carrying out different repairing activities welding, cutting, bending, straightening, grinding, drilling, bolting etc. with all equipments like welding machine, gas cutter with gas cylinders, cutter machine, grinder, chain pulley etc. with all consumables like gas, electrodes, grinding wheel, drill machine, cutting wheel etc. and deploy competent and efficient labour to carry out different type of repairs at CSP/SFG/ALD.	Shift	1200.00	4581.15	5497380.00
17	Q	Generation of steam for steam curing of casted PSC sleepers at CSP/SFG with the help of steam coal fired boiler including arrangement of steam coal Gr.B/Bio-Fuel(Agricultural Husk Briquettes) including maintenance & repair of Boiler at CSP/SFG/ALD as per special condition attached. Size of steam chambers are 13.00 M x 1.00 M x 5.00 M.	Shift	1200.00	13748.38	16498056.00

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

18	R	General electrical maintenance & Repair of Mixer, Batching plant, Screw conveyor, EOT cranes, Demoulding Hoist, Pulling Hoist, Hydraulic Pump, Compressor etc. by deploying competent and efficient labour to carry out different type of repairs at CSP/SFG/ALD.	Shift	1200.00	2708.10	3249720.00
19	S	Supply of Buildplast Super-2000(M) Concrete superplasticiser. Note:- Material Should be supplied as per railway needs basis & after written permission of Consignee.	Kg	46800.00	128.37	6007716.00
20	N1	Dismantling, providing & fixing of Nylon circular pipe with solid plain MS bar for smooth running of portal crane cable trolley as per details: 1. Length & Outer, inner dia of Nylon circular pipe = 0.4 mtr & 50 mm, 25 mm 2. Length & Dia of solid plain MS bar =0.6 mtr & 20 mm. 3. No of ends for Dismantling & again Grouting of solid plain MS bar = 2 ends	Numbers	300.00	1415.00	424500.00
21	S1	Mix design of M-60 Grade Concrete from IIT/NIT/MNIT/ any NABL approved Lab with final approval from RDSO, Lucknow as per special condition of Contract	Job	1.00	88500.00	88500.00
					Total	74434922.55
Schedule Schedule 02-Handling						
Item- 02 Handling Work						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	T	Loading of ordinary/special PSC sleepers in Railway wagons/Trucks as per instruction of Engineer in charge.	Each	24000.00	3.45	82800.00
2	U	Loading of 1 in 8.5 T/out PSC sleepers in Railway wagons/Trucks as per instruction of Engineer in charge. Note: For this item - Total sleepers length of 1in 8.5 Sleepers put together are 225.84 linear meters. Contractor will also be asked to do the work in connection with 1 in 12 turn out set,, Derailing switch set Sleepers as well under this item for which payment will be made on prorata basis as per the linear meters cast for respective lay outs.	Set	505.00	459.18	231885.90
3	V	Cleaning of water curing tank for removal of all vegetation, mosses, silt and all other foreign particles etc.	Each	200.00	441.33	88266.00
4	W	Carrying out different activities like collecting sleeper for testing, applying lime wash on sleepers to be tested, pushing up to SBT M/c, collecting samples for moisture analysis & sieve analysis and other day to day work related with laboratory testing and providing assistance in various actives related with inspection of sleepers like handling and applying different gauges on PSC sleepers for measurements of camber and other dimensions of sleeper by deploying competent and efficient labour to carry out laboratoray related activities	Shift	1200.00	944.57	1133484.00

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

5	X	General mechanical maintenance & Repair of sleeper handling equipments including oiling, greasing, replacement of worn out parts supplied by Railway and other maintenance of sleeper handling equipments . Carrying out different repairing activities related with sleeper handling equipments including welding, cutting, bending, straightening, grinding, drilling, bolting etc. with all equipments like welding machine, gas cutter with gas cylinders, cutter machine, grinder, chain pulley etc. with all consumable like gas, electrodes, grinding wheel, drill machine, cutting wheel etc. and by deploying competent and efficient labour to carry out different type of repairs at CSP/SFG/ALD.	Shift	1200.00	1168.67	1402404.00
6	Y	General electrical maintenance & Repair of sleeper handling equipments including replacement of various defective/worn out parts, connection leads supplied by Railway and other miscellaneous electrical repair related with sleeper handling equipments etc. by deploying competent and efficient labour to carry out different type of repairs at CSP/SFG/ALD	Shift	1200.00	686.12	823344.00
7	Z	Supply of wooden scantling of minimum 01 meter length and 60 x 60 mm size (Mango or any other soft wood locally available).	cum	400.00	9915.25	3966100.00
					Total	7728283.90
Schedule Schedule 03-NS ITEMS						
Item- 03 NS items						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS-1	Loading / Unloading cement in bags, coal-tar, asphalt, paint etc. including lead up to 50 m and stacking properly into/from trucks, trailers or wagons.	MT	600.00	65.58	39348.00
2	NS-2	Leading cement in bags, coal-tar, asphalt, paint by truck, trailers etc. for lead up to 0 to 10 km. Note: Lead under this item is payable when the same exceeds 500 m.	MT	300.00	150.19	45057.00
3	NS-3	Additional lead for every subsequent Km or part thereof, over 10 Km. and up to 100 Km. (effective lead 90 km) (300 MT x 90 KM = 27000 MTKM)	MT-Km	27000.00	9.70	261900.00
4	NS-4	Additional lead for every subsequent km or part thereof over 100 Km and up to 400 Km. (effective lead 300 km)(300 MT x 300 KM = 90000 MTKM)	MT-Km	90000.00	4.22	379800.00
5	NS-5	Hiring of JCB machine (in good working condition) for leveling and dressing ground / dismantling structures including disposal of debris through dumpers etc. with contractor's labour, JCB machine, machine operator, fuel etc. The contractor shall arrange road permit for vehicle for all the States of operation, as per instructions of engineer in-charge and vehicle shall not be more than three years old. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.	Hour	800.00	1471.86	1177488.00
6	NS-6	Nut and Bolts with Washers of all sizes.	Kg	2000.00	166.30	332600.00
					Total	2236193.00
Schedule Schedule 04-Leading, Loading and Unloading of Sleepers						

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

Item- 4	Loading, Leading and Unloading of 52kg / 60kg PSC line/Ordinary and special T/Out 1 in 8.5 PSC sleepers in contractor's Truck/trailer with crane or any other means. Note: (i) In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied. Damage material will be the property of Railway. (ii) In case of any damage to sleeper during unloading, penalty @ 100% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied. In this case damage material will be the property of Contractor.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	4.1	Lead up to 0 - 50 Km	Numbers	4000.00	320.00	1280000.00
2	4.2	Lead beyond 5 Km and up to 100 km	Numbers	4323.00	530.00	2291190.00
3	4.3	Lead beyond 101 Km and up to 200 km	Numbers	5000.00	695.00	3475000.00
4	4.4	Lead beyond 201 km and above in North Central Railway Zone	Numbers	6000.00	780.00	4680000.00
					Total	11726190.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (FINANCIAL): The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria:	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

1.2	(1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii)One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for (1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (2)In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract. Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway. In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.3	Note for Item no 1: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering Work, which includes RCC work among other works.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Contractor will clear/clean the work site after completion of the work, to the satisfaction of site engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned tax authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Special Conditions of Contract uploaded in Document Upload Section will form part of these Special Condition.	No	No	Not Allowed

**CSP-ALD-ENGINEERING/NORTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 74-W-CSP-26-27-05

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

4	One qualified graduate engineer when cost of work to be executed is Rs 200 lakhs and above and One qualified diploma holder engineer when cost of work to be executed is more than 25 lakhs but less than Rs 200 lakhs. In case the Contractor fails to employ the Engineer, as aforesaid, he shall be liable to pay liquidated damages at the rates, as prescribed in the tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer should upload the following documents and other supporting documents if any alongwith offer so that their financial capacity, capability and past performance can be investigated/examined.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
1.1	Copy of PAN card	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.2	Solvency Certificate by bank/audited balance sheet from Chartered Accountant/ITR for the last three years/Financial assistance provided by bank for the purpose of execution of work or any other document to prove adequate financial capacity of the tenderer.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.3	Undertaking from the tenderer in separate sheet in following format. UNDERTAKING Name of Work: I hereby certify that I/We am/are having sufficient financial capacity and capability to execute the tendered work in given completion period. Name & Sign of tenderer Phone no Address	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.4	Details of work executed in the past or being executed in last three financial years with supporting certificate issued by the organization with whom worked or working. Certificates from private individuals for whom such works are executed/being executed will not be accepted.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Tenderer should upload the following documents and other supporting documents if any along with offer so that their financial capacity, capability and past performance can be investigated/examined.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TOPSHEET.pdf	Top Sheet
2	StandardTenderDocumentUPTOCS11_1.pdf	Standard Tender Document UPTO CS 11
3	SPECIALCONDITIONSContract_1.pdf	Special Condition Of Contract

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: GAURAV LUNIWAL

Designation : Dy.CE/CSP/PRYJ